
Attachment 2 



Page 1 of 3 
 

AMENDMENT #1 AND 
RENEWAL OF LEASE AGREEMENT 

 

 
LESSOR: REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, by 

and through the statutory successor in interest, the SUCCESSOR AGENCY 
TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE COUNTY OF 
MONTEREY (Health and Safety Code §34175(b) effective February 1, 2012) 
 

LESSEE: CLINICA DE SALUD DEL VALLE DE SALINAS 
440 Airport Boulevard, Salinas, California 93905  
 

Premises: 29-A Bishop Road, Royal Oaks (Pajaro), California 95076 
 

Lease:               Lease Agreement - approved by the Board of Directors of the Redevelopment 
Agency of the County of Monterey on February 23, 2010 
 
 

WHEREAS: On February 16, 2010 the Redevelopment Agency of the County of Monterey 
and the Clinica de Salud del Valle de Salinas (hereinafter “Clinica”) entered 
into a Lease Agreement whereby the Redevelopment Agency leased to the 
Clinica that certain real property located at 29-A Bishop Street in the 
community of Pajaro (a portion of APN 117-323-013) for use as a medical 
and dental clinic (Exhibit A); and 
 

WHEREAS: Pursuant to Article 2, Section 2.1 of the Lease Agreement, the formal term of 
the Lease ended on January 31, 2016.  Pursuant to Article 25 of the Lease 
Agreement, the parties have been continuing on a two month-to-two month 
basis at the same agreed-upon rent by the mutual consent of the parties; and 
 

WHEREAS: Pursuant to Article 2, Section 2.2 of the Lease Agreement, the parties desire 
to extend the lease for one additional six (6) year term through January 31, 
2022; and 
 

WHEREAS: Article 3 of the Lease Agreement states that rent payments are to be deposited 
into a Replacement Reserve Fund to be used for capital repairs and major 
maintenance for the exterior of the Premises; and 
 

WHEREAS: Total rent payments by Clinica to the Agency through October 2016 have 
totaled $38,950; and 
 

WHEREAS: Due to an oversight, said rent payments were not placed into a reserve fund, 
and at the time of dissolution of the Redevelopment Agency, all funds and 
assets of the Agency were subsumed by the State Department of Finance; and 



Page 2 of 3 
 

 
WHEREAS: Article 3, Rent, of the Lease Agreement states that at such time as the amount 

of rent paid into the Replacement Reserve Fund has reached the amount of 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000), all rent payments shall cease, provided 
LESSEE continues to provide services to very-low-, low-, and moderate-
income households, and operates the Premises for such services at least 15 
hours a week; and 
 

WHEREAS: At the current rate of rent payment, the total amount paid by Clinica will 
reach $50,000 in January 2018; and 
 

WHEREAS: The parties desire to delete the provision for said Replacement Reserve Fund 
from the subject lease. 
 
 
 
 

IT IS 
THEREFORE 
AGREED:           

1. Said Lease Agreement is hereby formally renewed, and shall have a term 
running through January 31, 2022. 

 
 2. Article 3, Rent, shall be modified to delete reference to the Replacement 

Reserve Fund, and shall read as follows: 
 

ARTICLE 3 - RENT.  In consideration of the continuing right of use, quiet 
enjoyment and possession of the Premises, LESSEE shall pay to LESSOR as 
monthly rent for the Premises, the initial sum of Seven Hundred and Seventy-
Nine Dollars and 00/100 ($779.00), payable on or before the first day of each 
month, commencing on the first of the month after issuance of a Certificate of 
Occupancy for the Premises (the "Rent Commencement Date").  Such rent 
shall be paid to LESSOR for deposit into a Replacement Reserve Fund for the 
Premises, to be used to pay for capital repairs and major maintenance for the 
exterior of the Premises.  LESSEE shall commence rental payments on the 
Rent Commencement Date.  If the Rent Commencement Date is other than 
the first day of a calendar month, then the rent for that month shall be 
prorated on a daily basis, based on a thirty (30) day month.  Rent shall be 
payable to LESSOR at the address specified in Article 6 or at such other 
address as LESSOR may from time to time designate in writing.  In addition 
to monthly rent, LESSEE shall contract and pay directly to its vendors for its 
responsibilities as outlined in Exhibits D and Exhibit E.  Monthly rent shall 
include LESSEE'S proportional share of real estate assessments and insurance 
(liability and fire).  At such time as the amount of rent paid into the 
Replacement Reserve Fund has reached the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($50,000), all rent payments shall cease, provided LESSEE continues to 
provide services to very-low-, low-, and moderate-income households, and 
operates the Premises for such services at least 15 hours a week. 
 



Page 3 of 3 
 

          3. LESSEE shall continue to pay the monthly rent of Seven Hundred and 
Seventy-Nine Dollars ($779.00) until total payments reach a total of 
$50,000 (presently estimated to be January 2018). 

 
 4. All other terms and conditions of said Lease Agreement shall remain the 

same.  
 
 
LESSOR:  Successor Agency to the Redevelopment 

Agency of the County of Monterey 
LESSEE:  Clinica de Salud del Valle de 

Salinas 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________ 

 
 
By:  _________________________________ 

Mary L. Adams, Chair, Board of Directors 
Successor Agency to the Redevelopment 
Agency of the County of Monterey  

Dr. Maximiliano Cuevas 
Chief Executive Officer     

 
 
Date: __________________________________ 

 
 
Date: ________________________________ 

                
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   
Agency Counsel 

LESSEE:  Clinica de Salud del Valle de 
Salinas 

 
 
By:  __________________________________ 

 
 
By:____________________________ 

Kathryn Reimann 
Senior Deputy County Counsel 

Nancy J. Jimenez 
Executive Secretary  

 
 
Date:  _________________________________ 

 
 
Date:___________________________ 

 



nicholsn
Text Box
Exhibit A






























nicholsn
Text Box
             EXHIBIT B
STATEMENT OF SEISMIC 
             ADEQUACY






















This page intentionally left blank.  



 
 
 
 
 

This page intentionally left blank 




